ADOPTED – DECEMBER 8, 2020

AGENDA ITEM NO. 61
Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE A CONTRACT AMENDMENT WITH 

SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES, LLC. FOR eMESSAGING COST
RESOLUTION #20 – 594
WHEREAS, the County of Ingham and Securus Technologies, LLC, hereafter “Securus,” are in a communications service agreement until January 31, 2023; and
WHEREAS, on November 5, 2019 Amendment 7 was authorized to initiate the expansion of eMessaging as an inmate communication option; and
WHEREAS, the agreed rate was $.50 per eMessage (stamp) with a 20% commission return; and
WHEREAS, after a one year evaluation the Sheriff’s Office seeks to reduce the cost of “stamps” for inmates in an effort to expand their ability to communicate and lessen paper mail; and
WHEREAS, Securus agreed to this amendment with a condition of reducing commissions to Ingham County from 20% to 10%; and
WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Office agrees to the terms outlined in Amendment No. 7 which has been approved to form by Corporate Counsel, 10/29/20.
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes a change in agreement with Securus as described in Amendment No. 7. 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Amendment will remain in effect through the expiration of the original agreement, including any contract extension terms.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make the necessary adjustments to the 2021 budget, as necessary.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board Chairperson is hereby authorized to sign any necessary documents consistent with this resolution and upon approval as to form by the County Attorney.
LAW & COURTS:  Yeas:  Slaughter, Polsdofer, Celentino, Crenshaw, Sebolt, Trubac, Schafer
          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  12/03/2020
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Morgan, Tennis, Grebner, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Schafer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  12/02/2020

